## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

## By-Law 2020-80

## Being a By-Law to amend By-Law 2020-33 amending City of North Bay Procedural By-Law 2019-80

**WHEREAS** section 238 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, as amended, provides that every municipality shall pass a procedure By-Law for governing the calling, place and proceeding of meetings;

**AND WHEREAS** The Corporation of the City of North Bay has enacted Procedural By-Law 2019-80;

**AND WHEREAS** on July 21, 2020, the Province of Ontario enacted Bill 197, *COVID-19 Economic Recovery Act*, 2020, an Act to amend various Statutes in response to COVID-19 and to enact, amend and repeal various statues;

**AND WHEREAS** Council passed Resolution 2020-340 on the 10<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2020, to amend the City of North Bay's Procedural By-Law to allow Members of Council and Members of Local Boards or Committees to participate electronically in meeting until July 31, 2021 and suspend the Notice Provision as set out in Section 33 of the City of North Bay's Procedural By-Law.

## NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That The Corporation of the City of North Bay's By-Law 2020-33, being a By-Law to amend City of North Bay Procedural By-Law 2019-80, be amended by deleting section 2 and inserting the following in lieu thereof:
  - "2. This By-Law shall be in force and until July 31, 2021."

Read a First Time in Open Council this 24<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2020.

Read a Second Time in Open Council this 24<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2020.

Read a Third Time in Open Council and Enacted and Passed this 24<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2020.

| November, 2020.      |                          |
|----------------------|--------------------------|
|                      |                          |
| Mayor Allan McDonald | City Clerk Karen McIsaac |